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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2004 $155,764,000 $112,925,244,000 
 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $122,952,000 $101,222,546,000 
 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2001-2004 26.7% 11.6% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2004 $29,150,000 $61,818,402,000 
 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $27,405,000 $55,852,909,000 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2001-2004 6.4% 10.7% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2004 -$1,596,000 $7,626,900,000 
 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $821,000 $7,130,663,000 
 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2001-2004 8.7% 22.1% 
Earnings by Industry   
Private Earnings ($1,000) 2004 $25,884,000 $68,741,343,000 
 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $23,804,000 $56,298,970,000 
 Percent Change in Private earnings 2001-2004 8.7% 22.1% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2004 n/a $359,362,000 

 Mining ($1,000) 2004 $0 $1,495,850,000 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2004 $201,000 $547,724,000 

 Construction ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,819,082,000 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2004 n/a $16,145,002,000 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,396,104,000 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2004 $2,883,000 $6,079,677,000 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,838,924,000 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2004 n/a $1,466,478,000 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,099,106,000 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2004 n/a $1,174,793,000 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,350,567,000 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 $0 $1,351,528,000 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $2,383,980,000 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $686,149,000 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2004 $6,590,000 $9,138,687,000 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2004 n/a $577,487,000 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $2,334,345,000 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2004 $2,764,000 $2,496,498,000 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 $11,945,000 $16,196,257,000 
 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $10,228,000 $13,218,964,000 
 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2001-2004 16.8% 22.5% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2004 $1,008,000 $2,744,463,000 

 Military ($1,000) 2004 $715,000 $2,839,978,000 

 State Government ($1,000) 2004 $1,388,000 $3,833,678,000 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2004 $8,834,000 $6,778,138,000 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2004 $480,229,000 $112,925,244,000 
 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $410,711,000 $101,222,546,000 
 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2001-2004 16.9% 11.6% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2004 $174,763,000 $61,818,402,000 
 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $140,200,000 $55,852,909,000 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2001-2004 24.7% 10.7% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2004 $22,383,000 $7,626,900,000 
 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $31,173,000 $7,130,663,000 
 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2001-2004 30.5% 22.1% 
Earnings by Industry   
Private Earnings ($1,000) 2004 $181,965,000 $68,741,343,000 
 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $139,442,000 $56,298,970,000 
 Percent Change in Private earnings 2001-2004 30.5% 22.1% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2004 $1,788,000 $359,362,000 

 Mining ($1,000) 2004 $4,585,000 $1,495,850,000 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2004 n/a $547,724,000 

 Construction ($1,000) 2004 $7,196,000 $4,819,082,000 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2004 $74,716,000 $16,145,002,000 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2004 $4,925,000 $4,396,104,000 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2004 $21,859,000 $6,079,677,000 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,838,924,000 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2004 $2,524,000 $1,466,478,000 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2004 $5,804,000 $4,099,106,000 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2004 $972,000 $1,174,793,000 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,350,567,000 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 n/a $1,351,528,000 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2004 $6,798,000 $2,383,980,000 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2004 $261,000 $686,149,000 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2004 $18,103,000 $9,138,687,000 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2004 n/a $577,487,000 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $2,334,345,000 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2004 $8,808,000 $2,496,498,000 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 $52,818,000 $16,196,257,000 
 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $43,478,000 $13,218,964,000 
 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2001-2004 21.5% 22.5% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2004 $5,816,000 $2,744,463,000 

 Military ($1,000) 2004 $2,378,000 $2,839,978,000 

 State Government ($1,000) 2004 $4,699,000 $3,833,678,000 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2004 $39,925,000 $6,778,138,000 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2004 $1,769,312,000 $112,925,244,000 
 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $1,548,171,000 $101,222,546,000 
 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2001-2004 14.3% 11.6% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2004 $409,776,000 $61,818,402,000 
 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $353,538,000 $55,852,909,000 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2001-2004 15.9% 10.7% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2004 $64,137,000 $7,626,900,000 
 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $72,618,000 $7,130,663,000 
 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2001-2004 21.7% 22.1% 
Earnings by Industry   
Private Earnings ($1,000) 2004 $422,948,000 $68,741,343,000 
 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $347,425,000 $56,298,970,000 
 Percent Change in Private earnings 2001-2004 21.7% 22.1% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2004 n/a $359,362,000 

 Mining ($1,000) 2004 n/a $1,495,850,000 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2004 n/a $547,724,000 

 Construction ($1,000) 2004 $66,510,000 $4,819,082,000 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2004 $49,767,000 $16,145,002,000 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2004 $39,495,000 $4,396,104,000 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2004 $51,405,000 $6,079,677,000 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,838,924,000 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2004 $11,312,000 $1,466,478,000 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2004 $23,575,000 $4,099,106,000 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2004 $11,880,000 $1,174,793,000 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2004 $34,297,000 $4,350,567,000 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 n/a $1,351,528,000 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $2,383,980,000 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2004 $6,083,000 $686,149,000 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2004 $52,643,000 $9,138,687,000 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2004 $10,811,000 $577,487,000 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2004 $14,065,000 $2,334,345,000 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2004 $24,340,000 $2,496,498,000 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 $137,792,000 $16,196,257,000 
 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $118,370,000 $13,218,964,000 
 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2001-2004 16.4% 22.5% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2004 $4,918,000 $2,744,463,000 

 Military ($1,000) 2004 $5,280,000 $2,839,978,000 

 State Government ($1,000) 2004 $55,431,000 $3,833,678,000 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2004 $72,163,000 $6,778,138,000 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2004 $207,914,000 $112,925,244,000 
 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $194,321,000 $101,222,546,000 
 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2001-2004 7.0% 11.6% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2004 $49,995,000 $61,818,402,000 
 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $44,875,000 $55,852,909,000 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2001-2004 11.4% 10.7% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2004 -$4,648,000 $7,626,900,000 
 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $659,000 $7,130,663,000 
 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2001-2004 17.3% 22.1% 
Earnings by Industry   
Private Earnings ($1,000) 2004 $47,280,000 $68,741,343,000 
 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $40,300,000 $56,298,970,000 
 Percent Change in Private earnings 2001-2004 17.3% 22.1% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2004 n/a $359,362,000 

 Mining ($1,000) 2004 $0 $1,495,850,000 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2004 n/a $547,724,000 

 Construction ($1,000) 2004 $4,957,000 $4,819,082,000 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2004 n/a $16,145,002,000 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2004 $2,419,000 $4,396,104,000 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2004 $4,974,000 $6,079,677,000 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,838,924,000 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2004 $458,000 $1,466,478,000 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2004 $2,762,000 $4,099,106,000 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2004 $739,000 $1,174,793,000 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,350,567,000 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 $0 $1,351,528,000 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $2,383,980,000 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $686,149,000 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2004 $8,517,000 $9,138,687,000 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2004 $477,000 $577,487,000 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2004 $943,000 $2,334,345,000 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2004 $3,277,000 $2,496,498,000 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 $20,123,000 $16,196,257,000 
 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $16,322,000 $13,218,964,000 
 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2001-2004 23.3% 22.5% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2004 $1,372,000 $2,744,463,000 

 Military ($1,000) 2004 $1,140,000 $2,839,978,000 

 State Government ($1,000) 2004 $2,341,000 $3,833,678,000 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2004 $15,270,000 $6,778,138,000 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2004 $89,537,000 $112,925,244,000 
 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $80,034,000 $101,222,546,000 
 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2001-2004 11.9% 11.6% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2004 $17,307,000 $61,818,402,000 
 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $15,745,000 $55,852,909,000 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2001-2004 9.9% 10.7% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2004 $3,216,000 $7,626,900,000 
 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $6,061,000 $7,130,663,000 
 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2001-2004 1.2% 22.1% 
Earnings by Industry   
Private Earnings ($1,000) 2004 $14,970,000 $68,741,343,000 
 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $14,797,000 $56,298,970,000 
 Percent Change in Private earnings 2001-2004 1.2% 22.1% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2004 n/a $359,362,000 

 Mining ($1,000) 2004 $1,038,000 $1,495,850,000 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2004 $399,000 $547,724,000 

 Construction ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,819,082,000 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2004 n/a $16,145,002,000 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,396,104,000 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2004 n/a $6,079,677,000 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,838,924,000 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2004 n/a $1,466,478,000 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2004 $724,000 $4,099,106,000 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2004 $0 $1,174,793,000 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,350,567,000 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 $0 $1,351,528,000 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $2,383,980,000 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2004 $0 $686,149,000 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2004 $5,130,000 $9,138,687,000 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2004 $0 $577,487,000 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $2,334,345,000 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2004 $1,580,000 $2,496,498,000 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 $11,511,000 $16,196,257,000 
 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $10,275,000 $13,218,964,000 
 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2001-2004 12.0% 22.5% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2004 $626,000 $2,744,463,000 

 Military ($1,000) 2004 $480,000 $2,839,978,000 

 State Government ($1,000) 2004 $1,239,000 $3,833,678,000 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2004 $9,166,000 $6,778,138,000 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2004 $320,251,000 $112,925,244,000 
 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $278,533,000 $101,222,546,000 
 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2001-2004 15.0% 11.6% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2004 $76,178,000 $61,818,402,000 
 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $74,536,000 $55,852,909,000 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2001-2004 2.2% 10.7% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2004 -$288,000 $7,626,900,000 
 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $5,183,000 $7,130,663,000 
 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2001-2004 9.2% 22.1% 
Earnings by Industry   
Private Earnings ($1,000) 2004 $76,450,000 $68,741,343,000 
 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $70,035,000 $56,298,970,000 
 Percent Change in Private earnings 2001-2004 9.2% 22.1% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2004 n/a $359,362,000 

 Mining ($1,000) 2004 n/a $1,495,850,000 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2004 n/a $547,724,000 

 Construction ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,819,082,000 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2004 $15,348,000 $16,145,002,000 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,396,104,000 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2004 $5,935,000 $6,079,677,000 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2004 $4,531,000 $4,838,924,000 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2004 $632,000 $1,466,478,000 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2004 $3,359,000 $4,099,106,000 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2004 $571,000 $1,174,793,000 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,350,567,000 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 $0 $1,351,528,000 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $2,383,980,000 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2004 $390,000 $686,149,000 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2004 $6,098,000 $9,138,687,000 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2004 n/a $577,487,000 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $2,334,345,000 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2004 $4,347,000 $2,496,498,000 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 $26,444,000 $16,196,257,000 
 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $22,870,000 $13,218,964,000 
 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2001-2004 15.6% 22.5% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2004 $1,863,000 $2,744,463,000 

 Military ($1,000) 2004 $1,527,000 $2,839,978,000 

 State Government ($1,000) 2004 $3,186,000 $3,833,678,000 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2004 $19,868,000 $6,778,138,000 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2004 $671,325,000 $112,925,244,000 
 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $613,308,000 $101,222,546,000 
 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2001-2004 9.5% 11.6% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2004 $414,298,000 $61,818,402,000 
 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $369,178,000 $55,852,909,000 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2001-2004 12.2% 10.7% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2004 $42,337,000 $7,626,900,000 
 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $33,313,000 $7,130,663,000 
 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2001-2004 24.4% 22.1% 
Earnings by Industry   
Private Earnings ($1,000) 2004 $452,269,000 $68,741,343,000 
 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $363,510,000 $56,298,970,000 
 Percent Change in Private earnings 2001-2004 24.4% 22.1% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2004 $1,893,000 $359,362,000 

 Mining ($1,000) 2004 $119,206,000 $1,495,850,000 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2004 n/a $547,724,000 

 Construction ($1,000) 2004 $9,642,000 $4,819,082,000 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2004 $18,355,000 $16,145,002,000 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2004 $24,339,000 $4,396,104,000 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2004 $51,909,000 $6,079,677,000 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,838,924,000 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2004 $5,410,000 $1,466,478,000 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2004 $12,498,000 $4,099,106,000 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2004 $7,027,000 $1,174,793,000 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2004 $19,437,000 $4,350,567,000 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 n/a $1,351,528,000 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $2,383,980,000 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $686,149,000 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2004 n/a $9,138,687,000 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2004 $686,000 $577,487,000 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2004 $12,692,000 $2,334,345,000 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2004 $15,893,000 $2,496,498,000 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 $104,286,000 $16,196,257,000 
 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $85,377,000 $13,218,964,000 
 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2001-2004 22.1% 22.5% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2004 $11,144,000 $2,744,463,000 

 Military ($1,000) 2004 $3,004,000 $2,839,978,000 

 State Government ($1,000) 2004 $36,195,000 $3,833,678,000 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2004 $53,943,000 $6,778,138,000 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2004 $1,497,238,000 $112,925,244,000 
 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $1,454,902,000 $101,222,546,000 
 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2001-2004 2.9% 11.6% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2004 $767,051,000 $61,818,402,000 
 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $751,942,000 $55,852,909,000 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2001-2004 2.0% 10.7% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2004 $107,662,000 $7,626,900,000 
 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $89,290,000 $7,130,663,000 
 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2001-2004 13.5% 22.1% 
Earnings by Industry   
Private Earnings ($1,000) 2004 $897,889,000 $68,741,343,000 
 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $791,034,000 $56,298,970,000 
 Percent Change in Private earnings 2001-2004 13.5% 22.1% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2004 $741,000 $359,362,000 

 Mining ($1,000) 2004 $305,477,000 $1,495,850,000 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2004 n/a $547,724,000 

 Construction ($1,000) 2004 $34,699,000 $4,819,082,000 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2004 $24,065,000 $16,145,002,000 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,396,104,000 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2004 $105,060,000 $6,079,677,000 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2004 $48,507,000 $4,838,924,000 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2004 $11,550,000 $1,466,478,000 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2004 $31,190,000 $4,099,106,000 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2004 $9,825,000 $1,174,793,000 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2004 $51,736,000 $4,350,567,000 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 $1,646,000 $1,351,528,000 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2004 $18,162,000 $2,383,980,000 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $686,149,000 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2004 n/a $9,138,687,000 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2004 $1,277,000 $577,487,000 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2004 $21,976,000 $2,334,345,000 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2004 $34,991,000 $2,496,498,000 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 $159,989,000 $16,196,257,000 
 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $138,439,000 $13,218,964,000 
 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2001-2004 15.6% 22.5% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2004 $22,110,000 $2,744,463,000 

 Military ($1,000) 2004 $6,854,000 $2,839,978,000 

 State Government ($1,000) 2004 $29,441,000 $3,833,678,000 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2004 $101,584,000 $6,778,138,000 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.

< Continued from front side > 



KENTUCKY: BY THE NUMBERS Social and Economic  
Education for Development 

Community and Economic 
Development Extension Programs 

~ Income & Earnings 2004 Update ~ 
 

Powell County 
 

Julie N. Zimmerman and Sarah Michelle Frank 
Department of Community and Leadership Development 

April, 2007 
 

The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2004 $258,288,000 $112,925,244,000 
 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $212,758,000 $101,222,546,000 
 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2001-2004 21.4% 11.6% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2004 $68,885,000 $61,818,402,000 
 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $66,932,000 $55,852,909,000 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2001-2004 2.9% 10.7% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2004 $20,836,000 $7,626,900,000 
 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $20,133,000 $7,130,663,000 
 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2001-2004 9.1% 22.1% 
Earnings by Industry   
Private Earnings ($1,000) 2004 $77,530,000 $68,741,343,000 
 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $71,090,000 $56,298,970,000 
 Percent Change in Private earnings 2001-2004 9.1% 22.1% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2004 n/a $359,362,000 

 Mining ($1,000) 2004 n/a $1,495,850,000 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2004 n/a $547,724,000 

 Construction ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,819,082,000 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2004 $20,002,000 $16,145,002,000 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2004 n/a $4,396,104,000 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2004 $10,582,000 $6,079,677,000 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2004 $7,044,000 $4,838,924,000 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2004 $555,000 $1,466,478,000 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2004 $3,451,000 $4,099,106,000 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2004 $808,000 $1,174,793,000 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2004 $2,292,000 $4,350,567,000 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 $0 $1,351,528,000 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2004 $2,582,000 $2,383,980,000 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $686,149,000 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2004 n/a $9,138,687,000 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2004 $477,000 $577,487,000 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2004 $2,676,000 $2,334,345,000 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2004 $3,971,000 $2,496,498,000 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 $29,140,000 $16,196,257,000 
 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $25,229,000 $13,218,964,000 
 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2001-2004 15.5% 22.5% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2004 $2,568,000 $2,744,463,000 

 Military ($1,000) 2004 $1,373,000 $2,839,978,000 

 State Government ($1,000) 2004 $4,989,000 $3,833,678,000 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2004 $20,210,000 $6,778,138,000 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2004 $1,396,325,000 $112,925,244,000 
 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $1,235,210,000 $101,222,546,000 
 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2001-2004 13.0% 11.6% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2004 $688,697,000 $61,818,402,000 
 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $614,447,000 $55,852,909,000 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2001-2004 12.1% 10.7% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2004 $79,490,000 $7,626,900,000 
 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $74,496,000 $7,130,663,000 
 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2001-2004 23.5% 22.1% 
Earnings by Industry   
Private Earnings ($1,000) 2004 $772,045,000 $68,741,343,000 
 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $625,021,000 $56,298,970,000 
 Percent Change in Private earnings 2001-2004 23.5% 22.1% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2004 n/a $359,362,000 

 Mining ($1,000) 2004 n/a $1,495,850,000 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2004 $17,262,000 $547,724,000 

 Construction ($1,000) 2004 $58,365,000 $4,819,082,000 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2004 $157,735,000 $16,145,002,000 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2004 $55,539,000 $4,396,104,000 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2004 $98,058,000 $6,079,677,000 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2004 $55,333,000 $4,838,924,000 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2004 $8,211,000 $1,466,478,000 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2004 $28,842,000 $4,099,106,000 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2004 $10,200,000 $1,174,793,000 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2004 $19,848,000 $4,350,567,000 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 $6,924,000 $1,351,528,000 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2004 $25,122,000 $2,383,980,000 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2004 n/a $686,149,000 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2004 n/a $9,138,687,000 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2004 $3,667,000 $577,487,000 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2004 $25,464,000 $2,334,345,000 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2004 $25,488,000 $2,496,498,000 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2004 $167,670,000 $16,196,257,000 
 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $137,912,000 $13,218,964,000 
 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2001-2004 21.6% 22.5% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2004 $13,816,000 $2,744,463,000 

 Military ($1,000) 2004 $6,005,000 $2,839,978,000 

 State Government ($1,000) 2004 $65,070,000 $3,833,678,000 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2004 $82,779,000 $6,778,138,000 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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